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Thomas Fanell 

American Steel Processing Co. 

328 Wahoo Road 

Panama City Beach, FL  32408 

c/o Robert Middleton 

robertdemet@aol.com 

 

Re: American Steel Processing Recycling Center 

  Hillsborough County, FL 

  WACS No.:  106062 

 

Dear Mr. Fanell: 

 

On January 23, 2020, the Department received your request for a second time extension of the 

Administrative Order which expired on January 27, 2020.  You requested the Administrative Order 

be extended to June 2020 as you continue to work through the permitting process.  Based on a 

review of information and discussions with Division of Waste Management staff, the Department 

is denying this request.  American Steel must cease receiving and processing metal compromised 

with ash until the appropriate permit is issued by the Department. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

       

____________________________ 

Mary E. Yeargan, P.G. 

Southwest District Director 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

 

cc: Kimberly A. Byer, P.G., Division Director, Hillsborough County Public Works   

   Department, Solid Waste Management Division, byerk@hillsboroughcounty.org 

Janet Dougherty, Executive Director, EPC, doughertyj@epchc.org 

Ashanti McBride, DEP OGC, Tallahassee, Ashanti.Mcbride@dep.state.fl.us 

Steve Morgan, DEP Southwest District, Steve.Morgan@FloridaDEP.gov 

Melissa Madden, DEP Southwest District, Melissa.Madden@FloridaDEP.gov 

Kim Walker, DEP Division of Waste Management, Kim.Walker@FloridaDEP.gov 

Cory Dilmore, P.E., DEP PCAP Solid Waste Section, Cory.Dilmore@dep.state.fl.us 

James Jarmolowski, P.G., DEP PCAP Solid Waste Section, 

James.Jarmolowski@dep.state.fl.us 
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